

The St. Helena Government Gazette E X T R A O R D I N A R Y

Vol. LX

Published by Authority

No.3 Present Issue

17 January 2024

No. 3

St Helena, Ascension and Tristan Da Cunha Constitution Order 2009

CHAPTER 2

ASCENSION

INCOME TAX ORDINANCE 2001

Appointment of Commissioner of Income Tax

Acting in exercise of the power conferred on the Governor of Ascension by section 3(1) of the Income Tax Ordinance 2001:

I, Nigel Phillips CBE, Governor of Ascension hereby:

(i) appoint Peter James Thomas to be the Commissioner of Income Tax with effect from 16 January 2024.

(ii) and in accordance with section 25 of the Interpretation (Ascension) Ordinance, 1968 revoke the appointment of Catherine Elizabeth Leo as Commissioner of Income Tax, published in Gazette No 113 dated 28 November 2022, with effect from 16 January 2024.

Dated this 12th day of January 2024

Nigel Phillips CBE Governor of Ascension No. 4

St Helena, Ascension and Tristan Da Cunha Constitution Order 2009

CHAPTER 2

ASCENSION

INCOME TAX ORDINANCE 2001

Appointment of Assistant Commissioner of Income Tax

Acting in exercise of the power conferred on the Governor of Ascension by with section 3(2) of the Income Tax Ordinance 2001, I, Nigel Phillips CBE, Governor of Ascension hereby:

(i) appoint Catherine Elizabeth Jones to be Assistant Commissioner of Income Tax with effect from 16 January 2024.

(ii) and in accordance with section 25 of the Interpretation (Ascension) Ordinance, 1968, revoke the appointment of Catherine Elizabeth Leo as Assistant Commissioner of Income Tax, published in Gazette No 67 dated 8 July 2022, with effect from 16 January 2024.

Dated this 15th day of January 2024

Nigel Phillips CBE Governor of Ascension